12-12-2002



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

R (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 10230	8910 🔻 🔻
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Q-SALES AND LEASING, LLC
ROBERT HABERKORN	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	Street Address 4.07.00 Mg 7.7.7
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 16720_M07ART
Other	
	City MADKIIAM CATALTY 7: F0426
5 " 5 11/05/00	City: MARKHAMState: <u>T.L</u> Zip: 60426
Execution Date: 11/25/02	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) <u>0414,379; 5,506,020;</u>
	5,609,265; 6,478,061 B2; 6,196,287 B1; DES 427,410; AND 5,906,290
Additional numbers attached? Yes XX No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: <u>HENRY B. GURION</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_280_00
Internal Address: ATTORNEY AT LAW	XX Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 3111 W. 167TH STREET	
CityHAZEL_CRES\$tate:_I1_Zip:60429	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	
$ \wedge $	
CINDY A. BUHLE	du a. Bulla 1211102
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total member of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

12/12/2002 LMUELLER 00000064 B414379

cuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

01 FC:8021

280.00 OP

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT HAB ERKORN, of 8809 Prestwick Lane, Orland Park, Illinois, respectively, have invented and owns a certain invention entitled:

"Stack-Pak"

for which invention I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, D414,379; and

WHEREAS, Q-Sales and Leasing, LLC, of 16720 Mozart, Markham, Illinois, 60426, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in said Letters Patent.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I assign and transfer to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the United States and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent and other such applications (e.g., continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and reissues) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country, and the Letters Patents or extensions thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I convey to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in countries foreign to the United States and to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the United States application (or other application if any there be) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

I DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, renewal, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

1

Date 11-25-02

COUNTY OF On this 25th day of November 1, 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, appeared Robert Abbubban, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the document as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

OFFICIAL SEAL\*
CINDY A. BUHLE

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 8.15.06

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunder set my hand on the date shown below.

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT HABTERKORN, of 8809 Prestwick Lane, Orland Park, Illinois, respectively, have invented and owns a certain invention entitled:

"Insulated Freight Container Quilt"

for which invention I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States and for United States Letters Patent 5,506,020 issued on August 19, 1996; and

WHEREAS, Q-Sales and Leasing, LLC, of 16720 Mozart, Markham, Illinois, 60426, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in said Letters Patent.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I assign and transfer to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the United States and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent and other such applications (e.g., continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and reissues) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country, and the Letters Patents or extensions thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I convey to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in countries foreign to the United States and to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the United States application (or other application if any there be) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

I DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, renewal, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunder set my hand on the date shown below. Date // 25.02 STATE OF Ollerois )SS: On this 25th day of november, 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, appeared Robert Haberton who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the document as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Cudy a. Bulle Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 8. 15.06

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT HAB ERKORN, of 8809 Prestwick Lane, Orland Park, Illinois, respectively, have invented and owns a certain invention entitled:

"Adjustable Drum and Keg Quilt"

for which invention I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States and for United States Letters Patent 5,609,265 issued on March 11, 1987; and

WHEREAS, Q-Sales and Leasing, LLC, of 16720 Mozart, Markham, Illinois, 60426, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in said Letters Patent.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I assign and transfer to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the United States and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent and other such applications (e.g., continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and reissues) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country, and the Letters Patents or extensions thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I convey to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in countries foreign to the United States and to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the United States application (or other application if any there be) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

I DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, renewal, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT HAB ERKORN, of 8809 Prestwick Lane, Orland Park, Illinois, respectively, have invented and owns a certain invention entitled:

"Courier Expressable Cargo Quilt and Method Therefor"

for which invention I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States and for United States Letters Patent 6,478,061 B2 issued on \*November 12, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Q-Sales and Leasing, LLC, of 16720 Mozart, Markham, Illinois, 60426, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in said Letters Patent.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I assign and transfer to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the United States and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent and other such applications (e.g., continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and reissues) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country, and the Letters Patents or extensions thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I convey to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in countries foreign to the United States and to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the United States application (or other application if any there be) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

I DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, renewal, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunder set my hand on the date shown below.

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT HAB ERKORN, of 8809 Prestwick Lane, Orland Park, Illinois, respectively, have invented and owns a certain invention entitled:

"Courier Expressable Cargo Quilt and Method Therefor"

for which invention I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States and for United States Letters Patent 6,196,287 B1 issued on \*March 6, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Q-Sales and Leasing, LLC, of 16720 Mozart, Markham, Illinois, 60426, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in said Letters Patent.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I assign and transfer to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the United States and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent and other such applications (e.g., continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and reissues) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country, and the Letters Patents or extensions thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I convey to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in countries foreign to the United States and to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the United States application (or other application if any there be) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

I DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, renewal, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereur	nder set my hand on the date shown below.
Date $11.25.02$ (	Robert Haberkorn
STATE OF Ollinois )	
STATE OF Ollinois ) COUNTY OF Cook ) SS:	
Public in and for said county, appeared <b>Robe</b> be the same person whose name is subscri	bed to the foregoing assignment document, and the document as his/her free and voluntary act
	Circly A. Bulle Notary Public
{SEAL}	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires: 8. 15.06
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	



WHEREAS, I, ROBERT HAB ERKORN, of 8809 Prestwick Lane, Orland Park, Illinois, respectively, have invented and owns a certain invention entitled:

## "Drum Quilt"

for which invention I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States and for United States Letters Patent Des. 427,410 issued on June 27, 2000; and

WHEREAS, Q-Sales and Leasing, LLC, of 16720 Mozart, Markham, Illinois, 60426, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in said Letters Patent.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I assign and transfer to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the United States and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent and other such applications (e.g., continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and reissues) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country, and the Letters Patents or extensions thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I convey to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in countries foreign to the United States and to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the United States application (or other application if any there be) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

I DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, renewal, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunder set my hand on the date shown below.

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT HAB ERKORN, of 8809 Prestwick Lane, Orland Park, Illinois, respectively, have invented and owns a certain invention entitled:

"Insulated Container"

for which invention I have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States and for United States Letters Patent 5,906,290 issued on May 15, 1999; and

WHEREAS, Q-Sales and Leasing, LLC, of 16720 Mozart, Markham, Illinois, 60426, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in said Letters Patent.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I assign and transfer to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the United States and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patent and other such applications (e.g., continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and reissues) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country, and the Letters Patents or extensions thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I convey to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in countries foreign to the United States and to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the United States application (or other application if any there be) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

I DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, renewal, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunder set my hand on the date shown below.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

FUNDY A. BUHLE
STAYE OF COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/15/06

**RECORDED: 12/09/2002** 

My Commission Expires: 8.15.06

2